

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC CO.) Docket No. 72-26-ISFSI
)
(Diablo Canyon Power Plant Independent)
Spent Fuel Storage Installation))

NRC STAFF'S ANSWER TO CONTENTIONS
SUBMITTED BY SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE

Lisa B. Clark
Counsel for the NRC Staff

July 13, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....- ii -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....- iii -

INTRODUCTION - 1 -

BACKGROUND - 1 -

DISCUSSION..... - 3 -

 A. Contention Requirements in NRC Proceedings..... - 3 -

 B. SLOMFP'S Proposed Contentions..... - 6 -

CONCLUSION - 25 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace, 127 S.Ct, 1124 (U.S. 2007) - 3 -
San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC, 449 F.3d 1016, 1035 (9th Cir. 2006) - 2 -, - 7 -, - 9 -
Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Hawaii, 454 U.S. 139, 102 S.Ct. 197, 70 L.Ed.2d 298 (1981)..... - 7 -

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4437 - 2 -

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.790 - 7 -
10 C.F.R. § 2.206 - 23 -
10 C.F.R. § 2.714 passim
10 C.F.R. § 2.905 - 7 -
10 C.F.R. § 72.106(b)..... - 19 -
10 C.F.R. § 73.21 - 7 -
10 C.F.R. § 95.35 - 7 -
10 C.F.R. Part 72 - 1 -
54 Fed. Reg. 33,168, 33,171 (August 11, 1989) (rulemaking amending 10 C.F.R. § 2.714), *aff'd sub nom. Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC*, 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990) (*citing Conn. Bankers Ass'n v. Bd of Governors*, 627 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1980))..... - 4 -
Pacific Gas and Electric Co.; Notice of Docketing, Notice of Proposed Action, and Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing for a Materials License for the Diablo Canyon Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation” 67 Fed. Reg. 19,600 - 1 -
The Supplemental Environmental Assessment (“EA”) and Draft Finding of No Significant Impact, 72 Fed. Reg. 30,398 - 3 -

COMMISSION

Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Unit Nos.1, 2, and 3), CLI-91-12, 34 NRC 149, 155 (1991)..... - 4 -

Commonwealth Edison Co. (Braidwood Nuclear Power station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-86-8, 23 NRC 241, 251 (1986)- 6 -

Duke Energy Corp. (Oconee Nuclear Station, Unites 1, 2, and 3) CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328, 334 (1999) - 16 -

Duke Power Co. (Catawba Nuclear station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-83-19, 17 NRC 1041, 1045 (1983)- 5 -

Ga. Inst. of Tech. (Ga. Tech. Research Reactor), CLI-95-12, 42 NRC 111, 118 (1995) - 4 -

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. (Diablo Canyon Power Plant Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-03-01, 57 NRC 1, 6-8 (2003)..... - 2 -

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING APPEALS BOARD

Boston Edison Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power station), ALAB-816, 22 NRC 461, 466 (1985) - 6 -

Carolina Power and Light Company (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1-4), ALAB-526, 9 NRC 122, 124 n.3 (1979)..... - 11 -, - 24 -

Public Service Co. of New Hampshire (Seabrook station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-737, 18 NRC 168, 172 n:4 (1983). - 5 -, - 23 -

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

Consumers Power Co. (Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-84-20, 19 NRC 1285, 1292 (1984)..... - 6 -

Consumers Power Company (Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-82-63, 16 NRC 571, 589 (1982)..... - 5 -

Pacific Gas and Electric Co. (Diablo Canyon Power Plant Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation, LBP-02-23. 56 NRC 413, 451 (2002)..... - 24 -

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-001, 51 NRC 1, 5 (2000) - 5 -

Sacramento Municipal Utility District (Rancho Seco Nuclear Generation Station), LBP-93-23, 28 NRC 2000, 206 (1993)..... - 11 -, - 24 -

Texas Utilities Generating Co. (Comanche Peak steam Electric station, Units 1 and 2), LBP-83-75A, 18 NRC 1260, 1261 (1983)..... - 6 -

MISCELLANEOUS

Executive Order 12958..... - 7 -

Letter from John D Monninger to Lawrence F. Womack, ADAMS Accession No. ML040780207..... - 2 -

National Infrastructure Protection Plan (NIPP) of 2006 at 19 available at
http://www.dhs.gov/xprevprot/programs/editorial_0827.shtm..... - 21 -, - 22 -

NRC Policy for Handling, Marking, and Protecting Sensitive Unclassified Non-Safeguards Information at 2-3,
